		05-17-2001 =			
FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/ OMB 0651-002	99 27		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
	-0)	101720376			
	-0) -10 REC	CORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
		PATENTS ONLY	MAY 1 0 2001		
TO: The Com Submission Ty		demarks: Please record the attached Conveyance Type	original document(s) or copy(ies).		
X New		X Assignment	Security Agreement		
	sion (Non-Recordation) t ID#		Change of Name		
	n of PTO Error	Merger	Other		
Reel #	Frame #				
			Government		
	Document		J.S. Governmental Agencies)		
Reel #	Frame #	Departmental Fi			
Conveying Party	(ies)	Mark if additional names	s of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
	•		Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	William H. Shannon		May 15, 2000		
Name (line 2)					
Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)			dditional names of receiving parties attached		
Receiving Party		Mark IT a	If document to be recorded is		
Name (line 1) Name (line 2)	PlayCore Wisconsin, Ind	0.	an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Address (line 1)	15 West Milwaukee Stre	eet	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 2)	Suite 204				
Address (line 3)	Janesville	Wisconsin	53545 Zip Code		
	City	State/Country	t Receiving Party only.		
Domestic Repre	sentative Name and Address	Enter for the man			
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
er state de l'Ali	1004-080 - 100 <b>800</b> - 188096				
	and the second		the same line		
		race approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorde	ad, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the nark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and nark Office, Chief Information		
Public burden reporting for this collection is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send common the regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information to to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management Practice. DO NOT SEND RECUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND RECUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information, D.C. 20231 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231					
Collector bu	Mail documen Commissioner of F	Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments,	Washington, Bret 2000		

NY1:\914875\01\JLX701!.DOC\47660.1800

## PATENT REEL: 011796 FRAME: 0240

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB 0651-0027			PATENT		
•	Name and Address	Area Code and Telepho	ne Number 212-310-8893		
Name	Caroline R. Clark, Esq.				
Address (line 1)	WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES	LLP			
Address (line 2)	767 Fifth Avenue				
Address (line 3)	New York, New York 10153				
Address (line 4)					
	the total number of pages of the attached of ing any attachments.	conveyance document	# 2		
	mber(s) or Patent Number(s)		Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the F	Patent Application Number or the Patent N	umber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH กเ	⊐ mbers for the same property).		
	Patent Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)		
			4,728,098		
[					
If this document	is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent App	lication enter the date the patent a	pplication was Month Day Year		
	st named executing inventor.				
Patent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number					
has	not been assigned. PCT	РСТ	PCT		
Number of Prop	 Derties				
Enter the total number of properties involved. #					
Fee Amount					
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ \$40.00					
Method of Payn					
Deposit Account Enclosed Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)					
	Deposit A	ccount Number:	23-0000		
	Authoriza	tion to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement and Signature					
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
true copy		p DAn.	k _ 5/7/01		
Carolina P. Clark Construction Signature					
Na	me of Person Signing				
1					

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, William H. Shannon of Fort Payne, Alabama, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has invented a certain invention entitled ROTATING PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT ASSEMBLY for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on July 11, 1985 as Application No. 753,899 and granted on March 1, 1988 as Patent No. 4,728,098; and

WHEREAS, PlayCore Wisconsin, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and having its principal place of business at 15 West Milwaukee Street, Suite 204, Janesville, Wisconsin 53545 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions; continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successora and assigns, or their representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, relasue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said Invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

Page 1 of 2

001.779460.1

PATENT REEL: 011796 FRAME: 0242

. .

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith,

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Foley & Lardner the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Foley & Lardner do not personally represent ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Executed this 151 day of (

William H . Shannon

On this 10 day of 0 Nau., 2000, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared William H. Shannon, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, seeled, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

(Seal)

State of .

Page 2 of 2

## PATENT REEL: 011796 FRAME: 0243

001.779460.1

.

**RECORDED: 05/10/2001**